

No. 21-2385

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

United States of America,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Thomas P. Thayer,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Wisconsin

No. 20-cr-0088

The Honorable James D. Peterson

**Brief of the National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers as
Amicus Curiae in Support of Defendant-Appellee Thomas P. Thayer**

Roy T. Englert, Jr.

Donald Burke

Lee Turner Friedman

Jason A. Shaffer

ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT,

ORSECK & UNTEREINER LLP

2000 K Street, N.W., Fourth Floor

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 775-4500

*Counsel for the National Association
of Criminal Defense Lawyers*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. The Categorical Approach Determines Whether Thayer’s Minnesota Conviction Was For A “Sex Offense”	8
A. The Categorical Approach Presumptively Governs Statutes That Tie New Federal Penalties To Past Convictions	8
B. The Rationales For Adopting The Categorical Approach Require Applying It To Section 20911(7)(I)’s Definition Of “Sex Offense”	19
1. SORNA’s text and structure require applying the categorical approach to Section 20911(7)(I)	19
2. Constitutional and practical considerations reinforce applying the categorical approach to Section 20911(7)(I).....	24
II. Thayer’s Minnesota Conviction Was Not For A “Sex Offense”	30
CONCLUSION.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

The National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers (“NACDL”) is a not-for-profit corporation operating under § 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code. NACDL has no parent corporation, outstanding stock shares, or other public securities. NACDL has no parent, subsidiary, or affiliate that has issued stock shares or other securities to the public. No publicly held corporation owns stock in NACDL.

NACDL represents no parties here. It has no pecuniary interest in its outcome. No party’s counsel authored this brief in whole or in part. NACDL is being represented here pro bono. No one contributed money to fund the preparation or submission of this brief.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Carachuri–Rosendo v. Holder</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2577 (2010)	22
<i>Cochise Consultancy, Inc. v. United States ex rel. Hunt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1507 (2019).....	14
<i>Connecticut Department of Public Safety v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 1 (2003)	28
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975)	28
<i>United States ex rel. Guarino v. Uhl</i> , 107 F.2d 399 (2d Cir. 1939)	9
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015)	13, 19
<i>Kawashima v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 478 (2012)	23
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016)	12, 15, 16, 18
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 569 U.S. 184 (2013)	16, 29
<i>United States ex rel. Mylius v. Uhl</i> , 210 F. 860 (2d Cir. 1914)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 29 (2009)	13, 16, 17, 18
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....	13, 14, 19, 20
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005).....	15
<i>Shular v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 779 (2020).....	23
<i>State v. Austin</i> , 788 N.W.2d 788 (Minn. Ct. App. 2010)	30
<i>State v. Chandler</i> , No. A12-2142, 2013 WL 5612549 (Minn. Ct. App. Oct. 15, 2013).....	31
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Faust</i> , 853 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2017).....	16, 25
<i>United States v. Felts</i> , 674 F.3d 599 (6th Cir. 2012).....	27
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 555 U.S. 415 (2009).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 804 F.3d 1233 (7th Cir. 2015)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 931 F.3d 576 (7th Cir. 2019)	16, 17, 18
Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(M)(i).....	23
18 U.S.C. § 922(g).....	9
18 U.S.C. § 2250(a).....	5
18 U.S.C. § 2250(b).....	5
18 U.S.C. § 2250(d).....	5
34 U.S.C. § 20911(1).....	4, 7, 19
34 U.S.C. § 20911(5)(A)(ii)	20, 21
34 U.S.C. § 20911(7).....	<i>passim</i>
34 U.S.C. § 20912(a).....	4
34 U.S.C. § 20913(a).....	4
34 U.S.C. § 20914(b)	4
Immigration Act of 1891, ch. 551, 26 Stat. 1084	9
Minn. Stat. § 609.341 subdiv. 11(a) (2001).....	6, 30
Minn. Stat. § 609.345 subdiv. (1)(b) (2001)	30
